

No. 13-17132

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

JOHN TEIXEIRA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Hon. William H. Orrick
(CV-99-04389-MJJ)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR
THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Alan Gura (Cal. Bar. No. 178,221)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
alan@gurapossesky.com

March 21, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Consent to File. 1

Introduction..... 2

Summary of Argument. 3

Argument..... 6

 I. The Second Amendment Secures the Right to Buy
 and Sell Firearms. 7

 II. Alameda County’s Ordinance Fails Any Level
 of Scrutiny..... 12

 III. The District Court Erred in Not Taking Seriously
 Plaintiffs’ Claim that Alameda County’s Ordinance
 Destroys the Right to Sell Arms..... 20

 IV. Overbreadth is a Second Amendment Doctrine..... 23

Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State,
 50 Tenn. 165 (1871). 8

Carey v. Population Serv., Int’l,
 431 U.S. 678 (1977) 7, 9

Craig v. Boren,
 429 U.S. 190 (1976). 9

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 8-11, 18, 24, 25

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 9-11, 14, 23

Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago,
 No. 10-C-04184, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 782
 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 2014). 8, 10, 13, 14

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012). 21

Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc.,
 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984). 8

Peruta v. County of San Diego, No. 10-56971,
 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 2786 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2014). 6, 21

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992). 23

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008). 7

Renton v. Playtime Theatres,
475 U.S. 41 (1986). 21

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980). 7

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004) 24

Schad v. Mt. Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981) 6

United States v. Barton,
633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011). 23

United States v. Chafin,
423 Fed. Appx. 342 (4th Cir. 2011). 11, 12

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013). 6, 11-13

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010). 10

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987). 23

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010). 24

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008). 24

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 24

Young v. City of Simi Valley,
 216 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2000) 21, 22

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Penal Code § 26815(a) 16

Cal. Penal Code § 26815(b) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 14, 22

Laws of Virginia, February, 1676-77,
 Va. Stat. At Large, 2 Hening 403 (1823) 9

Other Authorities

Amanda Erickson, *The Birth of Zoning Codes: A History*,
 The Atlantic (June 19, 2012), available at
[http://www.theatlanticcities.com/politics/2012/06/
 birth-zoning-codes-history/2275/](http://www.theatlanticcities.com/politics/2012/06/birth-zoning-codes-history/2275/)
 (last visited March 20, 2014). 11

David Gura, *Guns and dog food: Walmart sells a lot*,
 Marketplace (Jan. 10, 2013), available at
[http://www.marketplace.org/topics/business/guns-
 and-dollars/guns-and-dog-food-walmart-sells-lot](http://www.marketplace.org/topics/business/guns-and-dollars/guns-and-dog-food-walmart-sells-lot)
 (last visited March 20, 2014). 16

Josh Sanburn, *Walmart’s On-Again, Off-Again Relationship
 with Guns*, Time (Jan. 11, 2013), available at [http://
 business.time.com/2013/01/11/walmarts-on-again-off-
 again-relationship-with-guns/](http://business.time.com/2013/01/11/walmarts-on-again-off-again-relationship-with-guns/) (last visited March 20, 2014). . . . 16

Some Considerations on the Game Laws (1796) 8

Thomas Jefferson,
Writings of Thomas Jefferson (P. Ford ed. 1895). 9
